
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
DECISION 

 

Dispute Codes OPR, OPC, MNRL, FFL 
 
Introduction 
 
This hearing dealt with applications from both the landlord and the tenants under the 
Residential Tenancy Act (the Act).  The landlord applied for: 

• an Order of Possession for cause pursuant to section 55; 
• an Order of Possession for unpaid rent pursuant to section 55; 
• a monetary order for unpaid rent pursuant to section 67; and 
• authorization to recover their filing fee for this application from the tenant 

pursuant to section 72. 
The tenant applied for: 

• cancellation of the landlord’s 1 Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause (the 1 
Month Notice) pursuant to section 47; and  

• authorization to recover his filing fee for this application from the landlord 
pursuant to section 72. 

 
The tenant did not attend this hearing, although I left the teleconference hearing 
connection open until 10:43 a.m. in order to enable the tenant to call into this 
teleconference hearing scheduled for 10:30 a.m.  The landlord attended the hearing and 
was given a full opportunity to be heard, to present sworn testimony, to make 
submissions and to call witnesses. 
 
As the tenant did not attend this hearing, the tenant’s application is dismissed without 
leave to reapply. 
 
The landlord testified that the tenant vacated the rental unit on December 15, 2017.  
She withdrew her application for dispute resolution as she already has possession of 
the rental unit, her principal concern.  The landlord’s application is hereby withdrawn. 

 
 
 



  Page: 2 
 
Conclusion 
 
The tenant’s application is dismissed without leave to reapply. 
 
The landlord’s application is withdrawn. 
 
This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 
 
Dated: December 18, 2017  
  

 

 


	 an Order of Possession for cause pursuant to section 55;
	 an Order of Possession for unpaid rent pursuant to section 55;
	 a monetary order for unpaid rent pursuant to section 67; and
	 authorization to recover their filing fee for this application from the tenant pursuant to section 72.
	The tenant applied for:
	 authorization to recover his filing fee for this application from the landlord pursuant to section 72.
	As the tenant did not attend this hearing, the tenant’s application is dismissed without leave to reapply.
	The landlord testified that the tenant vacated the rental unit on December 15, 2017.  She withdrew her application for dispute resolution as she already has possession of the rental unit, her principal concern.  The landlord’s application is hereby wi...

